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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
* % %
In the Matter of the Accusation of ;
)
WHITFIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. ) No. H-2329 FR
AND RAYMOND LORENZQ JETER, g
Respondents. )

ORDER STAYING EFFECTIVE DATE

On July 11, 2012, an Order Denying Reinstatement of Licenses was rendered in
the above-entitled matter to become effective on July 31, 2012, On metion of the Department of
Real Estate, the effective date of the Order Denying Reinstatement of Licenses will be stayed
until August 30, 2012.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the effective date of the Order Denying
Reinstatement of Licenses is stayed for a period of thirty (30) days. The Order Denying
Reinstaterment of Licenses of July 11, 2012 shall become effective at 12 o’clock noon on
August 30, 2012.

; Quf\/ Ao AD S F—
DATED (/ ; -

Real Est mmissioner

By WQNE S. BELL,

Chief Counse]
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

¥ % R

In the Matter of the Accusation of

WHITFIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. No. H-2329 FR
and RAYMOND LORENZO IETER,

Respondents.

ORDER DENYING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSES

On November 30, 2009, in Case No. H-2329 FR, an Order was executed which
accepted the petition for the voluntary surrender of the real estaie broker and corporation licenses
of Respondents. The Order became effective on December 21, 2009.

On April 9, 2012, Respondents petitioned for reinstatement of said real estate
broker and corporation licenses, and the Attorney General of the State of California has been
given notice of the filing of said petition.

The burden of proving rchabilitation rests with the petitioner (Feinsiein v. State
Bar (1952) 39 Cal. 2d 541). A petitioner is required to show greater proof of honesty and
integrity than an applicant for first time licensure. The proof must be sufficient to overcome the

prior adversc judgment on the applicant's character (Tardiff v. State Bar (1980) 27 Cal. 3d 395).

-1-
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I have considered the petition of Respondents and the evidence submitted in
support thereof. Respondents have failed to demonstrate to my satisfaction that Respondents
have undergone sufficient rehabilitation to warrant the reinstatement of Respondents’ broker and
corporation licenses at this time.

The Department has developed eriteria in Section 2911 of Title 10, California
Code of Regulations (Regulations) to assist in evaluating the rehabilitation of an applicant for
reinstatement of a license. Among the criteria relevant in this proceeding are:

Regulation 291 1{1) Discharge of, or bona fide efforts toward discharging,

adjudicated debts or monetary obligations to others.

The Department, in its investigation relating to this matter, has determined that
there are outstanding civil judgments against Mr. Jeter in the amounts of épproximately
$245,000 and $53,000. In addition, there are state tax liens and an Employment Development
Department judgment against Mr. Jeter. In addition, the Real Estate Recovery Account has paid
$50,000 to a victim of either intentional fraud or conversion of trust funds based on the $245,000
judgment mentioned above. The Department has also determined that there is an outstanding
civil judgment against Whitfield Financial Services, Inc. for approximately $16,000 and an
Employment Development Department lien.

Regulation 291 1(k) Correction of business practices resulting in injury to others

or with the potential to cause such injury.

Respondents have provided no information that they have made any efforts to
correct the business practices which led to the voluntary surrender of their real estate licenses.

Regulation 291 1{n} Chanee in attitude from that which existed at the time of the

conduct in question as evidenced by any or all of the following:

(1) Testimony of applicant.

(2) Evidence from family members, friends or other persons familiar with

applicant’s previous conduct and with his subsequent attitudes and behavioral

palterns,
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(3) Evidence from probation or parole officers or law enforcement officials

competent to testify as to applicant’s social adjustments.

(4) Evidence from psychiatrists or other persons competent to testify with regard

to neuropsychiatric or emotional disturbances.

(5) Absence of subsequent felony or misdemeanor convictions that are reflective

of an inability to conform to societal rules when considered in light of the conduct

in question.

Mr. Jeter has provided no information that he has had a change in attitude from
that which existed at the time of the conduct which led to the voluntary surrender of his real

estate license. In fact, Mr. Jeter has filed a civil complaint against the Department in the San

| Francisco County Superior Court for damages in the approximate amount of $456,000. It

appears, from the facts generated by the Department’s investigation relating to this matter, that
Mr. Jeter has failed to take responsibility for his own acts and/or omissions which led to the
voluntary surrender of his real estate license, but rather, seeks to place the blame for any
misconduct upon the Department.
Given the violations found and the fact that Respondents have not established that

Respondents have satisfied Regulations 2911(j), (k), and (n), I am not satisfied that Respondents
are sufficiently rehabilitated to receive real estate broker and corporation licenses.

- NOW. THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondents’ petition for

| reinstatement of Respondents’ real estate broker and corporation licenses is denied.

This Order shall become effective at 12 o'clock noon on July 31, 2012

IT IS SO ORDERED :Ti)l/y |/ ; S0id

= —=ll

Real Estate Commissioner

By: é{j/&%‘* f'%%k

WILLIAM E. MORAN
Assistant Commissioner
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NOV 3 0 2009
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

K Sy

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* & Kk

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-2329 FRESNO

WHITFIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.,
and RAYMOND LORENZO JETER,

Respondent.

Nt et vt St St Mg N

ORDER ACCEPTING VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF REAL ESTATE LICENSES

On December 31, 2008, an Accusation was filed in this matter against the
Respondents WHITFIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES INC. and RAYMOND LORENZO JETER
(hereinafter “Respondents”).

On November 16, 2009, the Respondents petitioned the Commissioner to
voluntarily surrender their real estate licenses pursuant to Section 10100.2 of the Business and
Professions Code.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondents’ petition for voluntary surrender of
their real estate licenses is accepted as of the effective date of this Order as set forth below,
based upon the understanding and agreement cxpressed in the Declaration executed by
Respondents on November 16, 2009 (attached as Exhibit “A” hereto).

Il
i
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Respondents’ license certificates and pocket cards shall be sent to the below-
listed address so that they reach the Department on or before the effective date of this Order:

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
Attention: Licensing Flag Section
P. O. Box 187000
Sacramento, CA 95818-7000

This Order shall become effective at 12 o'clock

noon on _ DEC 2 1 2009
—
DATED: _// -26- 9

JEFF DAVI
Real Estate Commissioner

BY:/Barb ra ,J. Bigby Ou

Chief Deputy Commissioner
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* %k ok

In the Matter of the Accusation of ; No. H-2329 FR
)
WHITFIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES [NC. )
and RAYMOND LORENZO JETER, g
)
Respondents. %
DECLARATION

My name 1s RAYMOND LORENZO JETER. I am currently licensed as a real
estate broker and/or have license rights with respect to said license. WHITFIELD FINANCIAL
SERVICES INC. is licensed as a corporate real estate broker and/or has license rights with
respect to said license. 1 am the officer - broker of WHITFIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.
designated pursuant to Scction 10211 of the Code, and | am authorized to sign this declaration
on behalf of WHITFIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES INC. Iam represented by Frank M. Buda,
and am acting on behalf of WHITFIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.

In lieu of proceeding in these matters in accordance with the provisions of the
Administrative Procedure Act {Sections 11400 et seq., of the Government Code) I wish to
voluntarily surrender the real estate license(s) issued by the Department of Real Estate
(“Department”} to WHITFIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES INC. and to me, pursuant to Business

and Professions Code Section 10100.2.
It 1s understand that by so voluntarily surrendering these license(s), | may be

relicensed as a broker or as a salesperson and WHITFIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES INC. may

- “1-
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+ || e relicensed as a broker corporgtion oply by petitioning for reinstatement pursuant to Sectign
2 1| 11522 of the Government Code. X also understand that by so voluntarily surrendering said
3 Iicense;.(s), both WHITFIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES INC. and 1 agree to the following:
. The filing of this Declaration chall be desned as the petition of WHITFIELL

5 || FINANCIAL SERVICES INC. and also as'my pctitiori for voluntary surrender. It shall also/b)
s || deemed to be an understanding and agreement by both WHITFIELD FINANCIAL SERVIC

2 || INC. and me that we hereby waive.all rights cither of us may have 1o requirc the Comunissidnér

s || to prove the allcgations contained in the Aceusations filed in this matter at 4 hearing held in;
9 || accordance with the provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act (Government Cnde Seclions
10 || 11400 et seq.), and that WHITFIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES INC. and I also waive othey |

11 || rights afforded to us in connection with the hearing suckh as the ught 10 discovery, the right o)

12 || present evidence in defense of the allegations in the Accusation and the right to crogg~examjag

13 |{ witnesses. This Declaration is not an admission by myself and/or WHITFIELD FINAN CIAL

12 || SERVICES INC. as to the allegations in the Accusation, however we ggree that upon acc:c;jtap'be
|

15 || by the Commissioner, as evidenced by an appropriate order, all affidavits snd all relevant

15 || evidence obtained by the Department in these matters prior to the Commissioner’s w;c:eptamfd‘.I

17 || and all allegations contained in the Accugation heretofore filed in the Department Cas¢ No,

18 || 2329 FR, may be considered by the Depattment to be true and correct for the puspose of deci

15 || whether to grant relicensure or reinstatement purguznt to Govemment Code Section 11522
20 || Declaration is made for the purpose of reaching a resolution of the allegations contained in 1
21 {| Depariment Cass No, H-2329 FR and {s cxpressly limited to this proceeding and any other
22 || proceeding where the Department is a party andﬂahall not be admissible by any third parties fem
23 || amy purpose. : '

24 ||W
29 I\
26 {|W
27 \\\
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1 1 declare under penalty of perjary ooder the Jawa of the State of Califorais that the
2 || above is true and correct and that WHITFIELD FINANCIAL SEESACES INC. and I frecly and

3 || voluntarily surrender all our Ii}:axse(s) and license rights under the Estate Law.

N/ /8/p5

€ | Date and Place RA NZD JETER

N\,

% [| Date amd Place : OND VO ETER for
' TRIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES {NC.

i

*a

12
3
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14 i
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18 :
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20 . '
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{ TRULY SUGHRUE, Counsel ' F [I [E @

State Bar No. 223266
Department of Real Estate

P.O. Box 187007 DEC 81 zm
‘Sacramento, CA 95818-7007

Telephone: (916) 227-0781

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
% & %
) )
In the Matter of the Accusation of ) No. H- 2329 FRESNO
)
WHITFIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES INC. ) ACCUSATION
and RAYMOND LORENZO JETER %
Respondents. )

The Complainant, JOHN W. SWEENEY, a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of

i

__tl}],c..:St"a:E‘e':‘c;f Céil’ifornia, for cause of Accusation against WHITFIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES

INSJ and RAYMOND LORENZO JETER, (hereinafter “Respondents”), are informed and

alleges as follows:

PRELIMINARY ALLEGATIONS
The Complainant, JOHN W. SWEENEY. a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of
the State of California, makes this Accusation in hi; official capacity.
2
Respondents are presently licensed and/or have license rights under the Real

Estate Law, Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code (hereinafter "the Code").

1/
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3
At all times mentioned, Respondent WHITFIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES INC,,
(hereinafter “WHITFIELD") was and is licensed by the State of California Départhlent of Real
Estate (hereinafter “Department™) as a real estate broker corporation.
4
At all times mentioned, Respondent RAYMOND LORENZQ JETER, (herecinaften
“JETER”) was and is licensed by the Department individually as a real estate broker, and as the
designated broker officer of WHITFIELD. As said designated officer-broker, JETER was
responsible pursuant to Section 10159.2 of the Code for. the supervision of the activities of the
officers, agents, real estate licensees and employees of WHITFIELD for which a license is
required.
5
At no time mentioned, was Roberto Ornelas (hereinafter “Ornelas”) or Pablo
Santos (hereinafter “Santos™) licensed by the Department either as a real estate salesperson or as
a real estate broker.
6
Whenever reference is made in an allegation in this Accusation to an act or
omission of WHITFIELD, such allegation shall be dcemed to mean that the officers, directors,
employees, agents and real estate licensees employed by or associated with WHITFIELD
committed such acts or omissions while engaged in furtherance of the business or operation of
WHITFIELD and while acting within the course and scope of their corporate authority and
employment.
7
At all times mentioned, Respondents engaged in the business of, acted in the
capacity of, advertised or assumed to act as a real estate broker in the State of California within

the meaning of:

i
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(@) Section 10131(a) of the Code, including the operation and conduct of a
real estate resale brokerage with the public wherein, on behalf of others, for compensation or in
expectation of compensation, Respondents sold and offered to sell, bought and offered to buy,
solicited prospective seliers and purchasers of, solicited and obtained listings of, and negotiated
the purchase and resale of real property; |

(b} Section 10131(d) of the Code, including the operation and conduct of a
mortgage loan brokerage business with the public wherein you, for or in expectation of
compensation, for another or others, solicited borrowet"s or lenders or negotiated loans or
collected payments or performed services for borrowers or lenders or note owners in connection
with loans secured directly or collaterally by liens on real property or on a business opportunity;
and

(c) Section 10131(b) of the Code, including the operation and conduct of a
property managemeht business with the public wherein, on behalf of others, for compensation or
in expectation of compensation, Respondents leased or rented and offered to lease or rent, and
solicited for prospective tenants of real property or improvements thereon, and coilected rents
from real property or improvements thereon.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

8
Each and every allegation in Paragraphs 1 through 7, inclusive, above are
incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein.
9
In connection with the operation and conduct of the real estate activities
described in Paragraph 7, WHITFIELD engaged in the business of claiming, demanding,
(L,harging, receiving, collecting or contracting for the collection of advance fees within the
meaning of Sections 10026 and 10131.2 (hereinafter “advance fee”) of the Code including but
not limited to the following:

"




10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

HOMEOWNER ' DATE AMOUNT
Serena Romero 1/8/08 $2.,000
Jose Ferreira 2/6/08 $2,000
Edward Belville 2/8/08 $2,000
Luz C. Lugo 2/12/08 $1,000
Eladio Arroyo 2/13/08 ~ $2,000
Martha Mendez 2/15/08 $3,500
Guadalupe Monroy 2/27/08 : $2,000
Raul Vega ' 4/17/08 . $2.000

10

In connection with the collection and handling of said advance fee, WHITFIELD:

(a) Failed to cause the advance fee contract and all materials used in obtaining
the advance fee agréement to be submitted to the Department of Real Estate prior to use as
required by Section 10085 of the Code and Section 2970 of Title 10 of the California Code of
Regulations (hereinafter “the Regulations™).

b Failed to immediately deliver said trust funds into a neutral escrow
depository, or into a trust fund account in violation of Section 10146 of the Code.

(c) Failed to furnish the principal borrower the verified accounting required by |
Section 10146 of the Code and Section 2972 of the Regulations. |

| 11

The acts and/or omissions of WHITFIELD described in the First Cause of Action,
constitute violation of Section 10177(d) of the Code in conjunction with Sections 10085, and
10146 of the Code and Sectioné 2970 and 2972 of the Regulations, and are cause for the
suspension or revocation of WHITFIELD’s license and license rights.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

12
Each and every allegation in Paragraphs 1 through 11, inclusive, above, are

incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein.

i
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13
Beginning on or about February 2008 and continuing thereafter, WHITFIELD
employed and éompensated Ornelas and Santos to pe.rform the acts and conduct the real estate
activities described in Paragraph 7, above, including but not limited to the activities described in
Paragraphs 14, 15, and 16.
14
In course of the activities and employment described in Paragraph 13, without
first being licensed by the Department either as a real estate salesperson or as a real estate broker,
Srantos, acting for and on behalf of another or others, for or in expectation of compensation,
represented borrowers by soliciti‘ng lenders on behalf of the borrower for restructuring of existing

property loans, including but not limited to the real property located at: -

Property Address Homeowner
40 Holly Drive, Freedom Jose Ferreira
1331 Bellehaven Street, Raul Vega
Salinas
15

In course of the activitics and employment described in Paragraph 13, without
first being licensed by the Department either as a real estate salesperson or as a real estate broker,
Santos, acting for and on behalf of another or others, for or in expectation of compensation,
solicited Deputy Commissioner Rene Esquivel, using the name of Diego Lopez, for a loan
modification/renegotiation.

16

In course of the activities and employment described in Paragraph 13, without
first being licensed by the Department either as a real estate salesperson or as a real estate broker,
Ornelas, acting for and on behalf of another or others, for or in expectation of compensation,
represented borrowers by soliciting lenders on behalf of the borrower for restructuring of existing

property loans, including but not limited to the real property located at:

5.
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Property Address Homeowner
336 Block Avenue, Salinas Serena Romero
118 Lewis Court, Martha Mendez
Watsonville
17

In acting as described in Paragraphs 13 through 16, WHITFIELD violated the
provisions of Section 10137 of the Code and willfully caused, suffered and/or permitted Santos
and Ornelas to violate Section 10130 of the Code.

18

The facts described above as to the Second Caﬁse of Accusation constitute cause
to suspend or revc;ke all licenses and license rights of Respondent WHITFIELD pursuant to the
provisions of Section 10137 of the Code in conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

19
‘ Each and every allegation in Paragraphs 1 through 18, inclusive, above, are
incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein. |
20
In acting aé a real estate broker, as described in Paragraph 7, WHITFIELD
accepted or received funds in trust (hereinafier “trust funds™) from or on behalf of lenders,
investors, note purchasers, borrowers, and others in connection with the servicing, solicitation, |
negotiation, processing, and consummation of mortgage loan investments by WHITFIELD.
21
- The aforesaid trust funds accepted or received by WHITFIELD were deposited or
caused to be deposited by WHITFIEL_D into one or more bank accounts (hereinafter “trust funds
accounts’’) maintained by WHITFIELD for the handling of trust funds, including but not limifed
to the following: |

"
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TITLE AND ACCOUNT NUMBERS BANK
Whitfield Financial Services Inc dba Cal branch  Bank of America
Property Management ' 4055 Capitola Road
Account No. 06708-43865 Capitola, CA 95010

(hereinafter “Bank #17)

Whitfield Financial Services Inc Main Account  Bank of America

Account No. 06701-43755 4055 Capitola Road
(hereinafter “Bank #2”) : Capitola, CA 95010
Whitfield Financial Services Inc Main Account  Bank of America
Account No. 05260-74608 800 Northridge Shopping
(hereinafter “Bank #3) Centre

Salinas, CA 93906

22

In the course of activities described in Paragraph 7 and for each of the trust funds
accounts identified in Paragraph 21, in connection with the collection and disbursement of said
trust funds, WHITFIELD:

(a) Failed to deposit trust funds into one or more trust funds accounts in the
name of WHITFIELD as trustee at a bank or other financial institution, in conformance with
Section 10145 of the Code and Section 2832 of the Regﬁlations. |

(b) Failed to maintain a written control record of all trust funds received and
disbursed, containing all information required by Section 2831 of the Regulations.

©) Failed to maintain separate beneficiary or transaction records containing
all information required by Section 2831.1 of the Regulations. |

(d) Failed to reconcile the balance of separate beneficiary or transaction
records with the control record of trust funds received and disbursed at least once a month, and/oy
failed to maintain a record of such reconciliations for each account as required by Section 2831.2
of the Regulations.

(e) Caused, permitted, and/or allowed, the possible withdrawal of trust funds
from the trust funds accounts by a person who was not licensed by the Department and not

covered by a fidelity bond, in violation of Regulation 2834,

-7-
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23

In course of the activities described in Paragraph _7, WHITFIELD:

(a) Employed real estate salespersons, including but not limited to Andrea
Cantfell, Dyla J. Hawn, Lauren M. Jeter, Laura Monroy, Cherieka J. M_organ Gossett, Tee
O’Brian, Martha Real-Zepeda, Melvin F. Réach, Rachel P. Rubin, and Kathleen L. Sealey-
Lowery to engage in activities requiring a real estate salesperson license without first entering
into the broker-salesperson relationship agreement with s‘uch salespersons as required by
Section 2726 of the Regulations.

(b) Failed to maintain a written control record of all trust funds received and
not placed in broker’s trust account containing all information required by Section 2831 of the
Regulations.

(c) Failed to immediately notify the Commissioner in writing that two
salespersons, Victor Munoz and Kevin Zenter, were employed by WHITFIELD as required by
Section 10161.8 of the Code and Section 2752 of the Regulations.

(d) Failed to maintain a record of the WHITFIELD’s action to effect
compliance with Section 2905 of the Regulations (concerning pest. control documentation) for
the sale of the property located at 217 Herlong Avenue, San Jose in accordance with Section
10148 of the Code.

(e) Failed to maintain a definite place of business in the State of California
which shall serve as his office for the transaction of business and be the place where his license
is displayed in violation of Section 10162 of the Code.

() Failed to retain the real estate salesperson license certificates at his main
office as required by Section 10160 of the Code and Section 2753 of the Regulations.

24

In connection with the mortgage loan brokerage business described in Paragraph
6(b), WHITFIELD violated and/or willfully failed to comply with Section 10240 of the Code
by:
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(a) Failing to cause to be delivered to the borrowers the written Mortgage
Loan Disclosure Statement as required by Section 10241 of the Code; and/or,

(b) Failing to obtain the signature of the borrowers on written Mortgage Loan
Disclosure Statements; and/or,

() Failing to retain on file for a period of three years a true and correct copy
of a written Mortgage Loan Disclosure Statements signed by the borrowers.

24

The acts and/or omissions of WHITFIELD as alleged in the Third Cause of
Action constitute grounds for disciplinary action under the following provisions:

(a) As to Paragraph 22(a), under Section 10145 of the Code and Section 2832
of the Regulations in conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code;

(b) As to Paragraph 22(b), under Section 2831 of the Reghlations in
conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code;

(c) As to Paragraph 22(c), under Section 2831.1 of the Regulations in
conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code;

(d) As to Paragraph 22(d), under Section 2831.2 of the Regulafions in
conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code;

(e) As to Paragraph 22(e), under Section 2834 of the Regulations in
conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code;

O As to Pmagraph 22(a), under Section 2726 of the Regulations in
conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code;

(g) As to Paragraph 23(b), under Section 2831 of the Regulations in
conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code;

(h) As to Paragraph 23(c), under Section 2752 of the Regulations in
conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code;

(D) As to Paragraph 23(d), under Section 2905 of the Regulations in
conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code and Section 10148 of the Code;

-9.
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) As to Paragraph 23(e), under Section 10162 of the Code in conjunction
with Section 10177(d) of the Code; | |

(k) As to Paragraph 23(f), under Section 10160 of the Code and Section 2753
of the Regulations in conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code, |

4y As to Paragraph 24, under Section 10240 of the Code in conjunction with
Section 10177(d) of the Code;

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
26

Each and every allegation in Paragraphs 1 through 25, inclusive, above, are
incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein.
27
Respondent JETER faileci to exercise reasonable supervision over the acts of
WHITFIELD in such a manner as to allow the acts and events described in Paragraphs 8 through
25 to oceur,
28
The acts and/or omissions of JETER described in Paragraph 28, constitute failure
on the part of JETER, as designated broker-officer for WHITFIELD, to exercise reasonable
supervision and control over the licensed activities of WHITFIELD as required by Section
10159.2 of the Code.
29
The facts described,abbve as to the Fourth Cause of Accusation constitute cause
for the suspension or revocation of the licenses and license rights of Respondent JETER under
Section 10177(g) and/or Section 10177(h) of the Codé and Section 10159.2 of the Code in
conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code.
i
i
1
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27

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the allegations
of this Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary
action against all licenses and license rights of Respondents under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of
Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code), and for such other and further relief as may be

JOHN W. SWEENEY

Deputy Real Estate Commissiong\

proper under other provisions of law.,

Dated atiesno, California,
this SO day OM 2008
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